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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION
HIBBETT SPORTING GOODS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No.

WEATHERFORD DUNHILL LLC
c/o DUNHILL PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

N N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. (“Hibbett”), by and through its attorneys, hereby
files its Petition for Declaratory Judgment and in support thereof alleges as follows:

1. This is an action for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Rule 57 of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, wherein Hibbett seeks a declaration establishing its rights and obligations
under a certain Agreement of Lease, dated November 5, 2009, between Hibbett and Defendant
Weatherford Dunhill LLC c¢/o Dunhill Property Management Services, Inc., successor-in-interest
to Weatherford I-20/Main St, Ltd. (the “Lease”).

I. PARTIES

2. Hibbett is a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, with its principal place

of business in Alabama. Hibbett has in excess of 1,000 retail locations, selling sporting goods

equipment, athletic apparel, athletic shoes and sports fan-licensed products. Hibbett operates a
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store in Weatherford Ridge Shopping Center (the “Center”) in Weatherford, Texas pursuant to the
Lease.

3. Weatherford Dunhill LLC c/o Dunhill Property Management Services, Inc.
(“Dunhill”) is a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Texas. Its manager
1s William Hutchison, who is a citizen of Texas. On information and belief, all members of Dunhill
are also citizens of Texas.

II. JURISDICTION

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 because
there is complete diversity of citizenship between the parties and the amount in controversy
exceeds the sum of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs.

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant because (1) its principal place
of business is in Texas; (2) it transacts business within the State of Texas; (3) it has continuous
and systematic contacts with the State of Texas; (4) it has purposefully availed itself of the
privileges and benefits of conducting business in the State of Texas; and (5) a substantial part of
the events or omissions giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in Texas and involved Defendant.

6. Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 because a substantial part of the
events or omissions given prior to the claims herein occurred in this district.

I11. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

7. On or about November 5, 2009, Hibbett and Dunhill entered into an Agreement of
Lease (the “Lease”), which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” Under the terms of the Lease,
Hibbett (referred to as “Tenant” in the Lease) leased approximately 6,068 gross leasable square

feet of space in the Center from Dunhill (referred to as “Landlord” in the Lease).
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8. The Lease includes a Main Term of five (5) years and two (2) option terms of five
(5) years each. Accordingly, if all three (3) option terms are exercised, the Lease runs from 2009
to 2024. Exhibit “A” at 9 5, Lease. On February 21 of this year Hibbett exercised the second of
these two option terms and extended its lease for another five (5) years.

0. On December 5, 2011, the parties entered a Second Amendment to Lease
Agreement, which amended Paragraph 27 of the Lease, among other things. Paragraph 27 of the
Lease includes a Co-Tenancy provision that specifies that Hibbett has certain remedies if Belk,
JCPenney, TJ Maxx and at least 55,000 square feet of the remaining gross leasable area of the
Center is not open and operating:

Continuing Co-Tenancy.

Landlord agrees that (1) Belk or its Comparable Replacement (as hereinafter
defined), in its current location shown on the Site Plan, (2) JCPenney or its
Comparable Replacement, in its current location shown on the Site Plan, (3) TJ
Maxx or its Comparable Replacement and (4) at least fifty five thousand (55,000)
square feet of the remaining gross leasable area of the Center (excluding the Leased
Premises) shall be open and operating in a manner consistent with such tenants'
other locations (each the "Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement"); provided,
however, in no event shall the square footage occupied by a Temporary Tenant be
used to calculate the square footage of the Center which is open and operating. For
purposes of this Paragraph 27.2 only, a Comparable Replacement shall be defined
as a regional or national tenant with similar customer demographics, customer
profiles, price points and merchandise of the same or better quality than the tenant
being replaced and which occupies at least ninety percent (90%) of the space
previously occupied by the tenant being replaced. In the event one of requirements
(1), (2) and (3) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement is not satisfied, then
Tenant may elect to reduce the then-current Minimum Rent by Two and 00/100
Dollars ($2.00) per square foot in the Leased Premises per annum until the
condition giving rise to such reduction is satisfied. There is no termination right
applicable to the immediately preceding provision. However, in the event two of
requirements (1), (2) and (3) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement are not
satisfied, then Tenant may elect to pay the Alternative Rent in lieu of all Minimum
Rent, Percentage Rent and all other charges due hereunder. In the event
requirement (4) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement is not satisfied, then
Tenant may elect to pay the Alternative Rent in lieu of all Minimum Rent,
Percentage Rent and all other charges due hereunder. In the event Tenant has been
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paying Alternative Rent for a period of six (6) months due to a Continuing Co-
Tenancy Requirement violation, Tenant may, at any time thereafter until five (5)
business days following its receipt of notice from Landlord that the condition
resulting in the violated Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement has been satisfied,
elect to (i) terminate this Lease upon thirty (30) days written notice to Landlord or
(1) continue to pay Alternative Rent. Tenant's termination right for failure of any
Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement is ongoing. In the event that Tenant has been
paying Alternative Rent for a period of twenty four (24) months due to a Continuing
Co-Tenancy Requirement violation ("Alternative Rent Period”), Tenant, upon
thirty (30) days notice from Landlord, must elect to: (a) pay Rent as provided in
this Lease or (b) terminate this Lease, pursuant to Tenant's ongoing termination
right stated above, upon thirty (30) days written notice to Landlord.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a subsequent failure of any of the
Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirements, Tenant's remedies as set forth in this
paragraph shall be reinstated, with the Alternative Rent Period restarted, and shall
apply to each and every subsequent failure of any of the Continuing Co-Tenancy
Requirements.”

Exhibit “B” at § 1, Second Amendment to Lease Agreement.

10. In March 2020, the President of the United States of America declared a national
emergency due to the coronavirus pandemic. Shortly thereafter, the State of Texas and Parker
County, Texas declared a local disaster and public health emergency and ordered that individuals
could not occupy nor could individuals be permitted to occupy various establishment, including,
but not limited to, malls and retail stores that do not sell essential household goods. As such,
Hibbett was unable to access the premises or conduct business. See

https://www.parkercountytx.com/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=416.

11. On March 24, 2020, Hibbett sent correspondence to Dunhill via electronic mail,
stating that Hibbett’s closure was due to one or more of the following (as addressed in the Lease):
“an event of force majeure, a casualty, the discovery of hazardous substances within the Center
and/or the Premises, loss of the right of quiet enjoyment and/or access and visibility to the Premises
being materially and adversely affected.” Hibbett went on to note that its rental and payment
obligations, as well as any obligation to continuously operate from within the Premises, were
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abated during the closure of its business. Exhibit “C,” Letter from Hibbett to Dunhill, dated March
24,2020.!

12. More than a month later, on May 7, 2020, Hibbett received correspondence from
Dunhill, stating that Hibbett’s failure to immediately remit rent for April 2020 would constitute a
default under the Lease. Dunhill did not acknowledge receipt of Hibbett’s correspondence or
dispute that Hibbett had the right to abate its rental and payment obligations under the Lease.
Exhibit “D,” Letter from Dunhill to Hibbett, dated April 30, 2020.

13. Immediately, on May 8, 2020, Hibbett sent correspondence to Dunhill via
electronic mail, advising that Hibbett had become aware that, as of March 16, 2020, the Continuing
Co-Tenancy Requirement in the Lease was not satisfied. The local disaster and public health
emergency declared by Parker County prohibited Hibbett and its co-tenants, including Belk,
JCPenney, and TJ Maxx, from operating their businesses. As such, under the “Continuing Co-
Tenancy” provision, Hibbett was entitled to pay Alternative Rent (in lieu of Minimum Rent)
starting in April of 2020. Hibbett reminded Dunbhill that Hibbett retained all rights and remedies
under the Lease. Exhibit “E,” Letter from Hibbett to Dunhill, dated May 8, 2020.

14. On June 1, 2020, after not receiving any response to its most recent correspondence,
Hibbett fully paid its rent and other charges for the months of April, May, and June 2020 to
Dunbhill.

15. On June 5, 2020, Hibbett received correspondence from Dunhill, stating that it was
terminating the Lease and seeking to retake possession of the premises. Dunhill further

acknowledged receipt of Hibbett’s payments but stated that it was rejecting the payments. Exhibit

! On April 1, 2020, Hibbett paid common area maintenance costs and insurance charges to Dunhill.
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“F,” Letter from Dunhill to Hibbett, dated June 2, 2020. This, despite Hibbett’s notice to Dunhill
that it intended to pay “Alternative Rent” under the “Continuing Co-Tenancy” provision and
ultimate payment in full. On June 10, 2020, Hibbett received the returned rent check. Exhibit “G,”
Hibbett Returned Rent Check.

16. Dunhill’s correspondence to Hibbett relating to its payment obligations was not in
compliance with the notice requirements of the Lease because the correspondence was sent to the
wrong address. See Exhibit “D,” Letter from Dunhill to Hibbett, dated April 30, 2020; Exhibit
“F,” Letter from Dunhill to Hibbett, dated June 2, 2020.

17. In or about 2014, pursuant to the Lease, Hibbett sent notice to Dunhill, updating its
notice addresses to its current mailing address, 2700 Milan Court, Birmingham, Alabama 35211.
Exhibit “A” at 4 32, Lease. Dunhill is aware of this change of address, as Dunhill has corresponded
with Hibbett at its current mailing address for years. Dunhill intentionally forwarded notices related
to Hibbett’s payment obligations and potential default to an address at which it knew Hibbett no
longer occupied.

18. As Dunbhill has not complied with the notice provisions of the Lease, the time in
which Hibbett can cure any purported default has not yet began to run. As such, Hibbett’s payment
in full cured any alleged default.

19. Even if the purported notice of default is valid and complies with the terms of the
Lease, Hibbett still cured the alleged default when it tendered its full rent and other charges to
Dunbhill.

Iv. COUNT ONE — DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

20. Hibbett hereby incorporates by reference and restates as if more fully stated herein
paragraphs 1 through 19 of this Complaint.
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21. Hibbett requests declaratory judgment, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq., stating
that Hibbett is not in default of its obligations under the Lease because neither it nor its co-tenants
were able to conduct business, pursuant to government order.

22. Hibbett requests declaratory judgment, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq., stating
that Hibbett is not in default of its obligations under the Lease because its rental and payment
obligations were abated due to the government closure of its business and/or due to Dunhill’s
failure to satisfy the co-tenancy requirements of the Lease.

23. Hibbett requests declaratory judgment, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq., stating
that Dunhill has not complied with the notice requirements of the Lease. In the alternative, Hibbett
requests declaratory judgment stating that even if Dunhill has complied with the notice
requirements of the Lease, Hibbett has timely cured any purported default by fully paying its rent
and other charges for the months of April, May and June 2020.

24. Hibbett requests declaratory judgment, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq., stating
that Dunbhill is not entitled to terminate the Lease .

V. PRAYER

25. WHEREFORE, Hibbett prays that declaratory judgment be entered in its favor and
against Dunhill providing that (i) Dunhill is not entitled to terminate the Lease; and (ii) Hibbett is
not in default of its obligations under the Lease because its rental and payment obligations were
abated due to the government closure of its business and/or due to Dunhill’s failure to satisfy the
co-tenancy requirements of the Lease.

26. In the alternative, Hibbett prays that declaratory judgment be entered in its favor

and against Dunhill providing that (i) Dunhill is not entitled to terminate the Lease; and (ii) Hibbett
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is not in default of its obligations under the Lease because Dunhill’s default notice is invalid under
the Lease.

27. In the alternative, Hibbett prays that declaratory judgment be entered in its favor
and against Dunhill providing that (i) Dunhill is not entitled to terminate the Lease; and (ii) Hibbett
is not in default of its obligations under the Lease because Hibbett paid the disputed rent and other
charges.

28. Hibbett also seeks an award of its attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to the Lease.?
Hibbett seeks such other further and different relief that the Court deems appropriate, premises
considered.

Date: June 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,
By: /s/ William S. Snyder
WILLIAM S. SNYDER
Texas State Bar No. 00786250
wsnyder@bradley.com
BETHANIE LIVERNOIS

Texas State Bar No. 24093787
blivernois@bradley.com

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
4400 Renaissance Tower

1201 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75270

(214) 939-8700 (Telephone)

(214) 939-8787 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

2 Paragraph 42 of the Lease specifies that the prevailing party in any action or proceeding is entitled to recover its
attorneys’ fees:
In the event of any action or proceeding brought by either party hereto against the other based upon or
arising out of any breach of the terms and conditions hereof, the prevailing party shall be entitled to
recover all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, from the other. To the extent any attorneys' fees
or other legal fees, costs or expenses are incurred by either party for which the other party shall be
liable under the terms of the Lease, any such fees, costs or expenses shall be limited to reasonable
amounts under the circumstances.
Exhibit “A” at 4 42, Lease.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 10" day of June 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing
document with the Clerk of the Court for the U.S. District Court, Northern District of Texas, using
the electronic case filing system for the Court, which will send a “Notice of Electronic Filing” to
the attorneys who have consented in writing to accept this notice as service of this document by

electronic means.

/s/ William S. Snyder
William S. Snyder
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") dated
on this 5 ’,E day of Mm\)er , 2011 (the "Effective Date") by and between
WEATHERFORD 1-20/MAIN ST, LTD, a Texas limited partnership (the "Landlord") and
HIBBETT SPORTING GOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Tenant").

RECITALS:

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Agreement of Lease dated
November 5, 2009, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated April
20, 2010 (collectively, the "Lease"), for the lease of approximately 6,068 square feet of gross
leaseable area, located in the shopping center known as Weatherford Ridge in Weatherford,
Parker County, Texas, as more particularly described in the Lease.

B. Landlord and Tenant then entered into a First Amendment on or about April 20,
2010 amending the definition of Common Area Costs and the deletion and replacement of
Paragraph 7 of the Lease, as set forth therein.

C. Landlord and Tenant desire to amend and clarify specific provisions of the Lease
as set forth herein below.

D. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the
respective meaning given to such terms in the Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants stated
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

1. Upon the satisfaction of the contingencies set forth in Paragraph 9 below and
upon satisfaction of the contingencies set forth in Paragraph 9 of this Second Amendment,
Paragraph 27.2 of the Lease is hereby amended to read:

"Continuing Co-Tenancy.

Landlord agrees that (1) Belk or its Comparable Replacement (as hereinafter defined), in
its current location shown on the Site Plan, (2) JCPenney or its Comparable Replacement, in its
current location shown on the Site Plan, (3) TJ Maxx or its Comparable Replacement and (4) at
least fifty five thousand (55,000) square feet of the remaining gross leasable area of the Center
(excluding the Leased Premises) shall be open and operating in a manner consistent with such
tenants' other locations (each the "Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement"); provided, however, in
no event shall the square footage occupied by a Temporary Tenant be used to calculate the
square footage of the Center which is open and operating. For purposes of this Paragraph 27.2
only, a Comparable Replacement shall be defined as a regional or national tenant with similar
customer demographics, customer profiles, price points and merchandise of the same or better
quality than the tenant being replaced and which occupies at least ninety percent (90%) of the
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space previously occupied by the tenant being replaced. In the event one of requirements (1), (2)
and (3) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement is not satisfied, then Tenant may elect to
reduce the then-current Minimum Rent by Two and 00/100 Dollars ($2.00) per square foot in the
Leased Premises per annum until the condition giving rise to such reduction is satisfied. There is
no termination right applicable to the immediately preceding provision. However, in the event
two of requirements (1), (2) and (3) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement are not satisfied,
then Tenant may elect to pay the Alternative Rent in lieu of all Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent
and all other charges due hereunder. In the event requirement (4) of the Continuing Co-Tenancy
Requirement is not satisfied, then Tenant may elect to pay the Alternative Rent in lieu of all
Minimum Rent, Percentage Rent and all other charges due hereunder. In the event Tenant has
been paying Alternative Rent for a period of six (6) months due to a Continuing Co-Tenancy
Requirement violation, Tenant may, at any time thereafter until five (5) business days following
its receipt of notice from Landlord that the condition resulting in the violated Continuing Co-
Tenancy Requirement has been satisfied, elect to (i) terminate this Lease upon thirty (30) days
written notice to Landlord or (ii) continue to pay Alternative Rent. Tenant's termination right for
failure of any Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement is ongoing. In the event that Tenant has
been paying Alternative Rent for a period of twenty four (24) months due to a Continuing Co-
Tenancy Requirement violation ("Alternative Rent Period"), Tenant, upon thirty (30) days notice
from Landlord, must elect to: (a) pay Rent as provided in this Lease or (b) terminate this Lease,
pursuant to Tenant's ongoing termination right stated above, upon thirty (30) days written notice
to Landlord. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a subsequent failure of any of the
Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirements, Tenant's remedies as set forth in this paragraph shall be
reinstated, with the Alternative Rent Period restarted, and shall apply to each and every
subsequent failure of any of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirements."

2. FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. Except as hereinabove amended, the Lease, and all other
provisions therein are, and shall remain in full force and effect during the Lease Term (as defined
in the Lease). Landlord and Tenant hereby ratify and confirm their obligations under the Lease.

3. AUTHORIZATIONS OR APPROVALS. Tenant and Landlord each represent and
warrant to the other that it has taken all corporate, partnership or other action necessary,
including receiving approval from its Lender if required, to execute and deliver this Amendment,
and that this Amendment constitutes the legally binding obligations of Tenant and Landlord
enforceable in accordance with its terms. Tenant and Landlord shall save and hold the other
harmless from any claims, or damages including reasonable attorneys' fees arising from Tenant's
or Landlord's misrepresentation of its authority to enter into and execute this Amendment.

4, ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This represents the entire agreement with respect to the subject
matter hereof and cannot be amended or modified except in a written instrument signed by both
parties hereto.

5. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All of the covenants and agreements contained herein
shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective
representatives, successors and assigns, to such extent that any such transfer of interest may be
allowed under the terms of the Lease.

1523680 v5 (43470.00009.028)
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6. DEFINED TERMS. Unless otherwise indicated herein, all initially-capped terms used
herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Lease. In the event of a conflict
between the provisions of this Amendment and the terms of the Lease, the provisions of this
Amendment shall control.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and all so
executed shall constitute one agreement, binding on the parties hereto, notwithstanding that all
parties hereto have not signed the same counterpart. Signatures on this Amendment that are
transmitted via facsimile shall be valid for all purposes; provided, however, each party shall
deliver an executed original Amendment to the other party promptly following receipt of written
request for same.

8. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Amendment is deemed by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be unenforceable, the remaining portions thereof shall remain in full force and
effect.

9. CONTINGENCIES. This Amendment is contingent upon (i) the full execution of the
lease between Marmaxx Operating Corp. (TJ Maxx) and Landlord (the "TJ Maxx Lease") for
premises in the Center (the "TJ Maxx Premises"), (ii) construction of the portion of the Center in
which the TJ Maxx Premises will be located, (iii) the full execution of the Letter Agreement
between Landlord and Tenant which was signed by Tenant on November 23 , 2011 and
forwarded to Landlord for execution (the "Letter Agreement"); and (iv) TJ Maxx opening of
business in the TJ Maxx Premises. In the event that the TJ Maxx Lease or the Letter Agreement
is not fully executed on or before December 15, 2011, and/or construction of the portion of the
Center in which the TJ Maxx Premises will be located has not commenced on or before
October 31, 2012, and/or TJ Maxx is not open for business in the TJ Maxx Premises on or before
May 1, 2013, this Amendment and the Letter Agreement shall be void unless otherwise agreed
upon by the parties hereto in writing.

[Signature Page to Follow]

1523680 v5 (43470.00009.028)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date first
above written.

; 5 /X LANDLORD:

ATTEST OR WITNESS

WEATHERFORD I-20/MAIN ST, L.P.,
a Texas limited partnership

By:  Weatherford I-20/Main St GP, LLC
a Texas limited liability company,
Its General Partner

By:  Weatherford 120 Partners, Ltd.,
a Texas limited partnership,
Its: Member

By:  Weatherford 120 GP, LLC
a Texas limited liability company,
Its General Manager

By: %}/ZZ/ / ///%‘/ (as

David C. Wilson
Its: Manager

Tax ID#: 20-3880721

TENANT:

WITNESS
HIBBETT SPORTING GOODS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: Q"H R

Jeff Rosenthal
CEO

Date: ! ‘[36 M‘

1523680 v5 (43470.00009.028)



Case 4:20-cv-00607-O Document 1-3 Filed 06/10/20 Page 1 of 1 PagelD 80

HIBBETT

SPORTS

Via Email: shagara@dunhillpartners.com
March 24, 2020

Weatherford Dunhill LLC

c/o Dunhill Property Management Services, Inc.
3100 Monticello Ave., Suite 300

Dallas, Texas 75205

RE: Hibbett Sports, Sports Additions and/or City Gear (each individually, “Tenant”) under a certain
occupancy agreement, as may have been amended and/or modified (collectively, the “Lease”) for a certain
location (the “Premises”) within landlord’s shopping center, Weatherford, Texas, located in Weatherford,
Texas (the “Center”).

Dear Sir or Madame:

As a result of the current coronavirus pandemic and the election to close the Center by Landlord and/or the
government, Tenant is currently unable to access the Premises or conduct Tenant’s business from within the
Premises. Said situation is due to one or more of the following (as each such conditions may be addressed in the
Lease): an event of force majeure, a casualty, the discovery of hazardous substances within the Center and/or the
Premises, loss of the right of quiet enjoyment, and/or access and visibility to the Premises being materially and
adversely affected. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease, Tenant’s rental and payment obligations,
as well as any obligation of Tenant under the Lease to continuously operate its business from within the Premises,
shall abate for the period of such closure of its business operations from within the Premises. Further, Tenant
retains all rights and remedies set forth in the Lease related in any way to (i) Tenant’s inability to utilize the
Premises for the operation of the use granted Tenant under the Lease and (ii) a failure of the co-tenancy provision.

I am sure that you can appreciate that Tenant’s ability to conduct its normal operations, both within the Premises
and Tenant’s corporate office, have been, and, as of the date hereof, continue to be impaired due to the on-going
pandemic. As such, we request that this letter serve as notice under the Lease of the above referenced event(s).
However, should an original of this letter be required, please make such request, and provide Landlord’s current
notice address, via email at legalnotices@hibbett.com.

In the event you are not the person within your organization that handles this information, | would appreciate
you forwarding this letter to the correct person.

Sincerely,

David «-AM(/\/

Vice Pfesident and General Counsel Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.

Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. - 2700 Milan Court, Birmingham, AL 35211
Phone 205.942.4292 - Fax 205.912.7290
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"DUNHILL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Commercial Brokerage & Investments

VIA FEDEX or CMRRR

Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.
451 Industrial Lane
Birmingham, Alabama 35211
Attention: Lease Administrator

With a copy to:

Hibbett Sporting Good, Inc.
451 Industrial Lane
Birmingham, Alabama 35211
Attention: Legal Department

April 30, 2020

Re: Notice of Unpaid Rent under Lease dated November 5, 2009, for Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.
located at Weatherford Ridge, 225 Adams Drive, Suite 243, Weatherford, Texas 76086

Dear Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.,

In reviewing our accounts receivable for April 2020, we did not receive the full amount of rent due under
your lease, Please remit the amount due immediately. Your failure to immediately remit such payment
constitutes an Event of Default under your lease, with all the resulting rights and remedies available to
Landlord.

The description herein of the delinquencies which have occurred shall not be to the exclusion of any other
delinquencies now existing or hereafter occurring under the lease. Nothing herein is intended as,
constitutes, or should be construed as, an election of remedies or a waiver of any of Landlord’s rights or
remedies. Landlord expressly reserves its rights and remedies that may be or may become entitled to
under the lease, at law, in equity, or otherwise.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter,

Sincerely,

WEATHERFORD DUNHILL LLC

3100 MONTICELLO, SUI'TE #300 « DALLAS, TEXAS 75205 + 214-373-7500 « FAX: 214-373-7535
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After printing this label:

1. Use the "Print’ button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the herizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photacopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current
FedEx Service Guide.

hitps:/fwww.fedex.com/shipping/shipmentConfirmationAction.handle?method=doContinue
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HIBBETT

SPORTS

As a result of Government mandated business closures and other reasonable safety
measures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, Tenant is unable to deliver this
Notice by the means set forth in the Lease and is delivering this Notice to you by email
in lieu of any means of hard copy delivery.

Via Email
May 8, 2020

Dunbhill Prop. Mgmt Srves, Inc
3100 Monticello Ave, Suite 300
Dallas TX, 75205

RE: Hibbett Sports (“Tenant”) under a certain occupancy agreement, as such agreement may have been
amended and/or modified, (collectively, the “Lease”) for a certain location (the “Premises”) in
Weatherford, TX (Tenant’s Store # 545).

Dear Sir or Madame:

Tenant has become aware that, as of March 16, 2020, the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement, as set forth in
the Lease, was not satisfied. As a result of such failure, effective retroactive to March 16, 2020, Tenant shall
pay Alternative Rent pursuant to the terms of such applicable provision of the Lease. Additionally, Tenant may
have a rent credit due to overpayment of rent for the month(s) of March and/or April 2020. Upon the satisfaction
of the Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement, Tenant shall inform Landlord of any such rent credit. Further,
Tenant retains all rights and remedies provided in the Lease related to the failure of the Continuing Co-Tenancy
Requirement.

In the event Landlord’s records indicate a different date as the beginning of the failure of the Continuing Co-
Tenancy Requirement, please forward all applicable documentation thereof to Tenant at
Lease.Admin@hibbett.com.

Please be advised that Tenant retains all rights and remedies provided in the Lease related to the failure of the
Continuing Co-Tenancy Requirement. Further, Tenant retains all rights and remedies related to the following
provisions in the Lease (whether specifically named or similarly named or described) and/or at law or in equity:
force majeure, the operating covenant, loss of access, covenant of quiet enjoyment, impossibility/impracticability
of performance, and/or frustration of purpose.

In the event you are not the person within your organization that handles this information, | would appreciate
you forwarding this letter to the correct person. Should you have any questions concerning this issue, please
contact Tenant via email at legalnotices@hibbett.com.

pusir—

esident and General Counsel Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.

Sincerely,

David
Vice P

Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. - 2700 Milan Court, Birmingham, AL 35211
Phone 205.942.4292 - Fax 205.912.7290
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LEVI G. MCCATHERN, 11

MCCATHERN

Board Certified — Civil Trial Law
Board Certified — Labor and Employment Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
Imccathern@mecathernlaw.com

June 2, 2020

VIA FEDEX VIA FEDEX

Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.
ATTN: Lease Administrator ATTN: Legal Department
451 Industrial Lane 451 Industrial Lane
Birmingham, Alabama 35211 Birmingham, Alabama 35211

Re:  Notice of Lease Termination — Weatherford Ridge
Dear Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.:

Please be advised that the undersigned law firm represents Weatherford Dunhill, LLC and
Dunhill Property Management Services, Inc. (collectively, “Dunhill”) in this matter. Please direct
any communications, be they written or oral, about this matter to my attention.

As you know, Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. agreed to lease approximately 6,068 square
feet within the Weatherford Ridge shopping center in Weatherford, Parker County, Texas (the
“Premises”). Pursuant to the lease agreement, installments of Minimum Rent are to be paid on the
first day of each calendar month.

Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. failed to pay rent for the months of April and May. On April
30, 2020, Dunhill issued written notice of unpaid rent. Pursuant to the Lease, Hibbett Sporting
Goods, Inc. had ten (10) days after receipt of the notice to cure its failure to timely pay rent. Hibbett
Sporting Goods, Inc. failed to make any payment within, that ten (10) day cure period. The failure
to pay rent past the cure period constitutes an Event of Default, as described in Section 25 of the
Lease. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Dunhill may terminate the lease without notice.

Additionally, it has come to my attention that Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc. has attempted
to pay its past due rent. Dunhill rejects that payment and intends to move forward with termination
of the Lease. Accordingly, Dunhill will be seeking to retake possession of the Premises and recover
its damages.

Please note that Dunhill reserves all rights and remedies available to it under the Lease, at
law or in equity, or otherwise. Nothing herein is intended as, constitutes, or should be construed
as an election of remedies or a waiver of any of Dunhill’s rights or remedies. Thank you for your
attention to this matter. Please so not hesitate to contact me if-you have any questions.

Best regards,

3710 RAWLINS ST., 1600 | DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 | PHONE: 214.741.2662 | FAX: 2147414717 | MCCATHERN LAW.COM
DALLAS | FRISCO | HOUSTON | LOS ANGELES
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Hibbett Sporting Goods, Inc.
June 2, 2020
Page 2

/s/ Levi G. McCathern, 11
Levi G. McCathern, 11

3710 RAWLINS ST, STE. 1600 | DALLAS, TEXAS 75219 | PHONE: 214.741.2662 | FAX: 214.741.4717 | MCCATHERNLAW.COM
DALLAS | FRISCO | HOUSTON | LOS ANGELES
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After printing this label:
1. Use the "Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.
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Warning: Use only the prinled original label for shipping, Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
addilional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,

attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the

authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current

FedEx Service Guide.
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